

CASE NO. A07-671

STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN COURT OF APPEALS

In the Matter of the Civil Commitment of:

HAYDEN MICHAEL RICHARDS,

APPELLANT
Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

DAVID ESSLING
Atty. Reg. No. 27601
1217 West Seventh Street
St. Paul, Minnesota 55102
(651) 224-4818

Attorney for Appellant

SUSAN GAERTNER
Ramsey County Attorney
MELINDA S. ELLEDGE
Atty. Reg. No. 26402
Assistant Ramsey County Attorney
50 West Kellogg Blvd., Suite 560
St. Paul, Minnesota 55102
(651) 266-3112

MARGARET G. SAMEC, Esq.
Atty. Reg. No. 0308316
P.O. Box 318
Hugo, Minnesota 55038
(612) 801-0865

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... iii

Issue Statements.....1

Standard of Review.....2

Statement of Case.....3

Argument.....4

I. A FINAL ORDER OF DEPORTATION ISSUED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY DOES NOT PREEMPT THE STATE COURT FROM EXERCISING JURISDICTION UNDER THE MINNESOTA COMMITMENT AND TREATMENT ACT.....4

II. APPELLANT MEETS THE CIVIL COMMITMENT REQUIREMENTS AS BOTH A SEXUALLY DANGEROUS PERSON (SDP) AND PERSON WITH A SEXUAL PSYCHOPATHIC PERSONALITY (SPP) AND MUST BE COMMITTED BECAUSE HE FAILED TO ESTABLISH BY CLEAR AND CONVINCING EVIDENCE THAT THERE IS A LESS RESTRICTIVE TREATMENT PROGRAM AVAILABLE TO HIM.....7

A. Appellant is a sexually dangerous person and has a sexual psychopathic personality under Minnesota law.....8

B. Appellant failed to establish by clear and convincing evidence that an appropriate less restrictive treatment program is available to him.....9

Conclusion.....11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. Constitution

Art. IV, cl. 2.....4

U.S. Code

8 U.S.C. § 1101, et seq.....1, 5

Minnesota Statutes:

Minn. Ch. 253B.....1

Minn. Stat. § 253B.02, Subd. 18b.....8

Minn. Stat. § 253B.02, Subd. 18c(a).....8

Minn. Stat. § 253B.18.....1

Minn. Stat. § 253B.185, Subd. 1.....1, 9

Minnesota Rules of Civil Procedure

Minn. R. Civ. P. 52.01.....2

U.S. Supreme Court Cases:

Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams, 482 U.S. 386 (1987).....1, 4

DeCanas v. Bica, 424 U.S. 351 (1976).....5

English v. General Elec. Co., 496 U.S. 72 (1990).....4, 5

Fidelity Fed. Sav. and Loan Ass’n v. de la Cuesta, 458 U.S. 141 (1982).....4

Hines v. Davidowitz, 312 U.S. 52 (1941)5

Michigan Cannery and Freezers Ass’n, Inc. v. Agric. Mktg. and Bargaining Bd.,
467 U.S. 461 (1984).....1, 4

Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine, 537 U.S. 51 (2002).....1, 4, 5

Minnesota Cases:

Flynn v. Sawyer, 272 N.W.2d 904 (Minn. 1978).....2

Gjovik v. Strobe, 401 N.W.2d 664, 667 (Minn. 1987).....2

In re Knops, 536 N.W.2d 616 (Minn. 1995).....2

In re Welfare of C.M.K., 552 N.W.2d 768 (Minn. App. 1996).....5, 6

In re Welfare of L.A.F., 554 N.W.2d 393 (Minn. 1996).....2

In re Linehan (Linehan I), 518 N.W.2d 609 (Minn. 1994).....2

In re Linehan (Linehan III), 557 N.W.2d 171 (Minn. 1996), *vacated*
and remanded, 522 U.S. 1011 (1997), *aff'd as modified*, 594 N.W.2d 867
(Minn. 1999).....2

In re Linehan (Linehan IV), 594 N.W.2d 867 (Minn. 1999).....8
